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HIGHWAYS

47.
48.

49.

50.

51.

52.
53.

54.

Ford Trucks

Highways, Bridges & Railings
Labor

Hired Equipment

Material

Snow & Ice Removal
Labor

Hired Equipment
Material

Supplies

Road Machinery Maintenance
Labor

Gas, Oil, Tires, & Tubes
Repairs, Parts, etc.

Town Garage Maintenance
Telephone & Electricity
Roof Repaired

Labor & Material

Street Lighting
Chapter 81
Labor

Town Equipment
Hired Equipment
Material

Chapter 90—Maintenance
Labor
Town Equipment

1,380.37
65.99
1,284.48

805.26
261.00
207.67
139.80

210.85
1,416.46
926.12

106,15
250.00
103.96

4,470.03
2,354.23
1,262.00
3,813.60

825.03
426.90

5,125.00

2,730.84

1,413.73

2,5653.43

460.11

860.03

11,899.86
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Hired Equipment 60.00

Material 1,687.98  2,999.91
55, Chapter 90—Construction

Labor 2,733.60

Town Equipment 1,127.30

Hired Equipment 2,250.75

Material 1,888.03  7,999.68
TOTAL—HIGHWAYS 36,042,59

CHARITIES & VETERANS' BENEFITS

65.

36. Welfare District 300.00
57. Public Welfare 1,968.28
58. Disability Assistance—Town 2,673.02
59, Disability Assistance—Federal 824.67
60, Old Age Assistance—Town 13,999.44
61. Old Age Assistance—Federal 9,645.63
62. Aid to Dependent Children—Town 785.10
63. Aid to Dependent Children—Federal 709.85
64 Veterans' Benefits

Administrative Office 15.00

Cash Payments 84.76

Provisions, Fuel, Rent 126.18 225.94
TOTAL—CHARITIES & VETERANS'

BENEFITS 31,131.93
SCHOOLS

School Committee—Salaries 60.00



66. School Committee—Expenses

67.
68.

69.
70.
71.
T2,
73.

74.

75.
76.
7.

61

Clerk
Supplies

Superintendent’s Salary

Superintendent’s Expenses

Clerk

Printing, Postage & Stationery

Telephone

Travel

Census

Rent of Office
Attendance Officer
Lawyer

Teachers’ Salaries
Supervisors’ Salaries
Textbooks

Supplies

Tuition

High Schools
Vocational
Agricultural

Transportation
Conftract
Individuals

Janitor Salaries
Fuel

Repairs & Replacements

207.11
25.01

688.45
120.40
70.29
252.45
75.00
90.00
20.00
50.00

22,444.99
5,842.48
620.00

12,630.00
156.25

232.12

3,374.94

1,366.59
23,884.55
1,501.00
885.53
1,286.03

28,907.47

12,786.25

3,156.30
1,804.83
1,5688.27
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78. Miscellaneous Operating

Janitor Supplies 493.56

Telephone 59.20 552.76
79. New Equipment 1,294.89
B0, Miscellaneous Auxiliary

Printing 58.97

Miscellaneous 32.64 91.61
81. Health

Physician 454.00

Nurse 405.00

Supplies 51.49 910.49
TOTAL SCHOOLS 83,683.63
82. School Lunch

Labor 2,181.00

Food & Provisions 4,616.22

Gas 83.48

- New Equipment 1,065.98  17,946.68

83. School Building Committee

Clerk 44.70

Printing, Postage & Stationery 105.48

Lawyer's Fee 300.00

Civil Engineer 155.00

Title Searching 200.00 805.18
84. Library

Labor 831.00

Books 640.04

Periodicals 150.58

Incidentals 224.17  1,845.79
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ENTERPRISES & CEMETERIES

85. Cemetery Maintenance

Labor 187.86
New Mowers 225.00

Supplies 12,14 425.00

86. Cemetery Funds Income

Labor 218.14

Supplies 12.48 230.62
87. Soldiers & Sailors Graves

Labor 137.70

Repairs & Supplies 12.24 149,94
TOTAL—ENTERPRISES & CEMETERIES 805.56

RECREATION & UNCLASSIFIED
R!8. Town Common

Labor 64.20
Supplies 12.49 76.69

89, Memorial Day

Flags 15.00
Plants 33.50
Band & Transportation 80.00

Wreaths 70,00 198.50

90. Recreation Field

Hired Equipment g 209.80
Labor 17.70

Supplies 22.50 250,00
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91. Water Survey Committee

Hired Equipment 130.20

Material 69.80 200.00
92. Aid to Agriculture 75.00
93. Civil Defense

Rent of Hall 10.75

TOTAL—RECREATION & UNCLASSIFIED 810.94

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS

94. Interest on Fire Truck Loan 30.00
95. Maturing Debt—Fire Truck 1,000.00
Temporary Loan in Anticipation of Revenue 1,000.00
Refunds
Taxes 132.00
Motor Vehicle Excise 475.38 607.38
TOTAL—MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS 2,637.38

AGENCY & INVESTMENT

Federal Withholding Taxes 7,095.25

County Retirement Contributions 872.98

Cemetery Trust Funds 100.00

Post War Rehabilitations 180.06
State:

Audit 79.35

Parks & Reservations 165.39 244,74
County :

Tax 2,226.69

Retirement System 694.41
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Hospital 140.49
Dog Licenses ' 630.00 3,691.59

Veterans' Service Center 624.00
TOTAL—AGENCY, TRUST & INVESTMENT 12,808.62

Tota] Expenditures for 1953 198,563.80
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Treasurer’s Report --- Trust Funds

Fund
Day Library
Holt, Library
Bumstead Cemetery
Helen E. Stacy
Burleigh, Holt
Anna S. Leonard
John R. Stoddard
Twitchell, Burt
Marcus Beebe
L.ydia Morris
Orrin Goodwill
John Q. Adams
Thompson Chaffee
William Johnson
Calvin Stebbins
Milo Chapin
Klsie M. Hills
3. Stacy Hunt
Henry C. Dickinson
Jackson Dickey
George P. West
Holmes, Beebe
Flora Carlton
Wm. J. Sessions
John Kenworthy
Mortimer Pease
John S. Beebe
Davis, Weeks, Pease
David Stebbins
John F. Whitaker
Orcutt
Beebe, Stanton

Bal. Int. Withdrawn Bal.
1/1/53 1953 1953 12/31/53
$508.46 $14.06 $10.50 §512.02
500.00 13.82 13.82  500.00
2,110.11 58.42 61.85 2,106.68
150.52 4.12 4.64 150.00
202.58 5.54 812  200.00
101.02 276 3.78 100.00
51.00 1.40 2.40 50.00
201.06 5.52 6.58 200.00
152,29 418 6.47 150.00
101.02 276 3.78 100.00
202.58 5,54 812 200.00
102,04 280 4.84 100.03
303.13 832 11.45 300.00
127.98 348 6.46 125.00
101.02 276 3.78  1060.00
102.04 2.80 4.84 100.00
1,018.58 27.98 46.56 1,u00.00
101.02 276 3.78  100.00
102.04 280 4.84 106,00
41.36 112 248 40,00
101.02 2.76 3.78 100.00
202,68 b4 812  200.00
102.04 2.80 484 100.00
51.00 1,40 2.40 50.00
201.02 5.52 6.54 200.00
101.02 276 3.78 100.00
102.04 2.80 4.84 100.00
202,58 b.564 812 200.00
101.02 276 3.78 100.00
101.72 276 4.48 100.00
51.66 1.40 3.06 50.00
15229 418 6.47 150.00
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Bal. Int. Withdrawn Bal.

Fund 1/1453 1953 1953 12/31/53
Charles Whitaker 101.02 276 3.78 100.00
Bennett, Kenworthy 102.04 2.80 4.84 100.00
Rose Corey 102.04 280 4.84 100.00
Joseph Stimson 101.02 276 3.78 100.00
N. & E. Langdon 101.02 2796 378  100.00
Jennie Shaw 51.00  1.40 240 50.00
Davis, Pease 101.02 276 3.78  100.00
(George Pond 50.69 1.36 2.05 50.00
Martha Edson 51.15 1.40 2.55 50.00
John Bartlett 208.74 572 14.46  200.00
Charles I. Burleigh 50.83 1.36 219 50.00
D. L. & D. R. McCray 153.58 420 778 150.00
Henry M. Davis 101.561 296 426 100.00
J. L. Gottsche 101.78 276 454 100.00
Wm. & Fred Leach 200.00 5.50 550  200.00
Alvin W. Bennett 100.00 2,74 274 100.00
Charlotte & Carl Merrill 100.00 274 274  100.00
Medicke 100.00 274 274  100.00
Irving Newell 300.00 R824 824 300.00
Anton Waska 100,00 2.74 274 100.00
Marcus Chaffee 50,00 1.36 1.36 50.00
Agnes Viggers 50.00 136 1.36 50.00
A. Newman 100.00 274 274 100.00
Lillie Bradway 101.14 276 276 101.14
Harry Goodwil] 100.00 251 2,51 100.00
Gurberlet 100.00 2.74 274 100.00
Byron Stebbins 200.00 5,50 5.50  200.00

Balance Jan. 1, 1953 $10,728.42
Interest 1953 294.53

$11,022.85
Withdrawn in 1953 388.01

Balance December 31, 1953 10,634.84
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Treasurer’s Report

Balance January 1, 1953 $81,164.07

Receipts for 1953 225,959.47
$307,123.54

Expenditures for 1953 $198,635.30

Balance December 31, 1953 108,488.24
$307,123.54

Post War Rehabilitation Fund:
Series A 214.9% Certificate $10,000.00
Springfield Institution for Savings 6,778.61

$16,778.61
Federal Payroll Taxes Withheld $7,019.25
County Retirement Deducted 885.00
Respectfully submitted,

GRACE L. KIBBE

Treasurer

AUDITOR’S REPORT

I have examined the books of the Town Treasurer
and the Town Bookkeeper and have found them to be
correct, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

BERNICE A. BAKER
Auditor
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Town Clerk’s Report

Dogs Licenses in 19563 :

147 Male @ $ 2. $294.00
30 Female @ 5. 150.00
79 Spayed @ 2. 158.00
3 Kennel @ 10. 30.00
1 Kennel @ $50. 50.00

Paid County Treasurer June 1, 1953
Paid County Treasurer December 1, 1953
Clerk’s Fees @ 20¢ each

Births:

12 Male

16 Female 28
Deaths:

13 Male

5 Female 18
Marriages 14
Documents Recorded 31

Respectfully submitted,

GRACE L. KIBBE

682.00

215.40
414.60
52.00

$682.00

Town Clerk
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State Auditors Report

Mr. Herman B. Dine
Director of Accounts
Devartment of Corporations and Taxation
State House, Boston

Sir:

As directed by you, I have made an audit of the
general accounts of the town of Hampden for the period
from November 13, 1951, and of the tax collector’s ac-
counts for the period from March 23, 1952, the dates
of the previous examinations, to June 25, 1953, and sub-
mit the following report thereon:

The financial transactions, as recorded on the books
of the several departments collecting or dishursing mon-
ey for the town or sending out hills for collection, were
examined, checked, and verified.

The books and accounts of the town bookkeeper
were examined and checked in detail. The ledger ac-
counts were analyzed, and the recorded receipts and
payments were compared with the treasurer’s cash book
and with the approved treasury warrants. The appro-
priations and transfers voted by the town, as listed from
the town clerk’s record of town meetings, were checked
with the amounts credited to the appropriation ledger
accounts. The ledger record of departmental accounts
receivable was checked with the records of the depart-
ments in which the charges originated and with the
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treasurer’s record of collections. The transfers from
the reserve fund voted by the advisory board were listed
and checked with the transfers entered on the appro-
priation ledger accounts. A balance sheet, which is ap-
pended to this report, was prepared showing the finan-
cial condition of the town on June 25, 1953.

The books and accounts of the town treasurer
were examined and checked. The recorded receipts were
analyzed and checked with the records of the depart-
ments collecting money for the town and with the other
sources from which money was paid into the town
treasury. The payments were compared with the select-
men’s warrants authorizing the treasurer to disburse
town funds, and the cash balance on June 25, 1953 was
proved by reconciliation of the bank balance with a
statement received from the bank of deposit, by exami-
nation of the savings bank book, and by actual count
of the cash in the office.

The savings bank books and securities representing
the investment of the trust and investment funds in the
custody of the town treasurer and the trustees were
examined and listed, the income was proved, and the
payments to the town were verified.

The records of payroll deductions for federal taxes
and the county retirement system were checked, the
payvments to the Director of Internal Revenue and the
county treasurer were verified, and the balances of de-
ductions in the general treasury on June 25, 1953 were
listed and proved with the bookkeeper’s ledger.

The payments on account of maturing debt and in-
terest were proved by comparison with the amounts
falling due and with the cancelled securities on file.
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The books and accounts of the tax collector were
examined and checked. The tax and excise accounts
outstanding at the time of the previous examination, as
well as subsequent commitment lists of taxes and ex-
cise, were audited and proved with the warrants given
by the board of assessors for their collection. The re-
corded collections and abatements were checked, the
payvments to the treasurer were verified, and the out-
standing accounts were listed and proved with the book-
keeper’s ledger.

Verification of the outstanding tax and excise ac-
counts was obtained by mailing notices to a number of
persons whose names appeared on the books as owing
money to the town, the replies received thereto indica-
ting that the accounts, as listed, are correct.

The tax title register was analyzed and checked with
the tax collector’s and the treasurer’s accounts.

The receipts for dogs and sporting licenses issued
by the town clerk were checked with the record of li-
censes issued, the payments to the Division of Fisheries
and Game and the town treasurer were verified, and the
cash balance on June 25, 1953 was proved by actual
count.

The surety bonds of the town clerk, town treasurer,
and tax collector were examined and found to be in proper
form.

The receipts for licenses and permits issued by the
board of selectmen were checked with the record of
licenses and permits granted, and the payments to the
treasurer were verified.

The books and accounts of the sealer of weights and
measures were examined. The recorded receipts were
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checked with the record of work done and the payments
to the treasurer were verified.

The records of accounts receivable of the town house
and of the public welfare department, including the
bureau of old age assistance, were checked. The charges
were listed, the recorded collections were compared with
the payments to the treasurer, and the outstanding ac-
counts were listed and proved with the bookkeeper’s
ledger.

The receipts of the school lunch program were ex-
amined and the payments to the treasurer were verified.

The recorded receipts of the librarian for fines on
overdue books were checked, the payments to the treas-
urer were verified, and the cash on hand June 25, 1953
was proved by actual count.

The receipts of the cemetery commissioners for the
cale of cemetery lots were checked and the payments to
the treasurer were verified.

Appended to this report, in addition to the balance
sheet, are tables showing a reconciliation of the treas-
urer’s cash, summaries of the tax and departmental ac-
counts, together with tables showing the transactions
and condition of the trust and investment funds.

For the cooperation received from all town officials
during the progress of the audit, I wish, on behalf of my
assistants and for myself, to express appreciation.

Respectfully submitted,
WILLIAM SCHWARTZ

Assistant Director of Accounts
WS:ED
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RECREATION COMMITTEE REPORT

The Recreation Committee appreciates the help and
cooperation received from the people of Hampden in all
the projects carried on for and in Hampden Memorial
Park.

Two main projects were worked on during the year,
one of these was the Baseball field. The entire field was
rolled, the base lines were salted and rototelled, and the
pitcher’s mound and batter’s box were rebuilt. The other
was the park pond. The pond was drained, cleaned and
enlarged, the bottom was partially graveled and the
beach sanded.

Also park regulation signs, rubbish barrels, and
wood car curbs for beach protection were installed. The
park road was completely regraveled and the entrance
cection was tarred. The field house roof was repaired
and the brush cut from beside the road. Swimming was
from June thru August. The Hampden Water Safety
Committee conducted a two-week course in swimming
for children under direction of a Red Cross Instructer;
9 Baseball games were played by the Boys Club. During
the Fourth of July eve celebration, the park was filled
to see a ball game and gigantic bond fire. Some of the
organizations using the park were: A.A.U.,, Firemen,
V.F.W., Brownie’s, and the Holy Name Society.

RICHARD L. FULLER
JASON DOUBLEDAY
ATHOS ROSSI
LUCIEN BOURBEAU
JAMES E. INGRAHAM
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CEMETERY COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

The Cemetery Commission reports that the two
cemeteries were mowed four times and the perpetual
care lots were mowed as needed.

Sunken graves and low places were filled and seeded.

Two new power mowers, a small one and a large one,
were purchased this past year. These eliminated the
need of raking the lots.

More money should be appropriated this year as the
fences around both cemeteries are badly in need of re-
pair.

Respectfully submitted,
NEIL S. KIBBE
HOMER L. FULLER
HERBERT L. BURNHAM

Cemetery Commissioners



